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September 30, 2017 September 30, 2016 September 30, 2017 September 30, 2016

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders (4,140)$                            187,330$                        119,842$                      254,406$                  

Adjustments:

Noncontrolling interests in operating partnership (79)                                    3,024                               1,632                             4,144                         

Real estate related depreciation and amortization (1) 196,871                           175,332                          545,328                         509,287                    

Real estate related depreciation and amortization related to investment in 

   unconsolidated joint ventures 2,732                                2,810                               8,243                             8,423                         

Impairment of investments in real estate 28,992                              -                                   28,992                           -                             

Impairment charge on Telx trade name -                                    -                                   -                                 6,122                         

(Gain) loss on sale of properties (9,750)                              (169,000)                         (9,608)                            (170,097)                   

FFO available to common stockholders and unitholders 214,626$                         199,496$                        694,429$                      612,285$                  

Basic FFO per share and unit 1.24$                                1.33$                               4.18$                             4.10$                         

Diluted FFO per share and unit 1.23$                                1.31$                               4.16$                             4.08$                         

Weighted average common stock and units outstanding

Basic 173,461                           149,778                          166,048                         149,352                    

Diluted 174,170                           151,765                          166,938                         150,076                    

(1) Real estate related depreciation and amortization was computed as follows:

Depreciation and amortization per income statement 199,914                           178,133                          554,491                         522,743                    

Impairment charge on Telx trade name -                                    -                                   -                                 (6,122)                       

Non-real estate depreciation (3,043)                              (2,801)                             (9,163)                            (7,334)                       

196,871$                         175,332$                        545,328$                      509,287$                  

Nine Months Ended

Digital Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliation of Net Income Available to Common Stockholders to Funds From Operations (FFO)

(in thousands, except per share and unit data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended



September 30, 2017 September 30, 2016 September 30, 2017 September 30, 2016

FFO available to common stockholders and unitholders -- basic and diluted 214,626$                         199,496$                        694,429$                      612,285$                  

Weighted average common stock and units outstanding 173,461                           149,778                          166,048                         149,352                    

Add: Effect of dilutive securities 709                                   1,987                               890                                724                            

Weighted average common stock and units outstanding -- diluted 174,170                           151,765                          166,938                         150,076                    

September 30, 2017 September 30, 2016 September 30, 2017 September 30, 2016

FFO available to common stockholders and unitholders -- diluted 214,626$                         199,496$                        694,429$                      612,285$                  

Termination fees and other non-core revenues 
(1)

(208)                                  (2)                                     (584)                               (93)                             

Significant transaction expenses 42,809                              6,015                               60,367                           11,530                       

(Gain) loss from early extinguishment of debt (1,990)                              18                                    (1,990)                            982                            

Costs on redemption of preferred stock -                                    10,328                            6,309                             10,328                       

Bridge facility fees 3,181                                -                                   3,181                             -                             

Severance accrual and equity acceleration 
(2)

2,288                                2,580                               3,522                             5,536                         

Equity in earnings adjustment for non-core items -                                    -                                   (3,285)                            -                             

Loss on currency forwards -                                    -                                   -                                 3,082                         

Other non-core expense adjustments 3,051                                (22)                                   3,075                             (23)                             

CFFO available to common stockholders and unitholders -- diluted 263,757$                         218,413$                        765,024$                      643,627$                  

Diluted CFFO per share and unit 1.51$                                1.44$                               4.58$                             4.29$                         

(1) Includes one-time fees, proceeds and certain other adjustments that are not core to our business.

(2) Relates to severance charges related to the departure of company executives.

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Digital Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliation of Funds From Operations (FFO) to Core Funds From Operations (CFFO)

(in thousands, except per share and unit data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended



Reconciliation of EBITDA

Q317 Q217 Q117 YTD 2017 FY 2016 FY2015 FY2014

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders (4,139)$         57,837$        66,145$       119,843$     $        332,088  $     217,266 132,721$      

Interest 71,621           57,582          55,450         184,653      236,480          201,435       191,085        

Loss from early extinguishment of debt (1,990)           -               -              (1,990)        1,011              148              780              

Taxes 2,494            2,639            2,223           7,356         10,385            6,451           5,238           

Depreciation and amortization 199,914         178,111        176,466       554,491      699,324          570,527       538,513        

Impairment of investments in real estate 28,992           -               -              28,992        -                 -              113,970        

EBITDA 296,892         296,169        300,284       893,345      1,279,288        995,827       982,307        

Gain on sale of assets, net of noncontrolling interests -              -               

EBITDA, less effect of gain on sale of assets 296,892$       296,169$      300,284$     893,345$    1,279,288$      995,827$      982,307$      

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA

Q317 Q217 Q117 YTD 2017 FY 2016 FY2015 FY2014

EBITDA 296,892$       296,169$      300,284$     893,345$    1,279,288$      995,827$      982,307$      

Straight-line rent expense adjustment attributable to prior periods                   -                    -                   -                  -                      -                   -                    -   

Change in fair value of contingent consideration                -                      -           (44,276)           (8,093)

Severance accrual and equity acceleration (including associated legal expenses for 2015 only)              2,288                365               869           3,522               6,208            5,146           12,690 

Impairment of investments in real estate                -                      -                   -             12,500 

Transaction and integration expenses            42,809           14,235            3,323         60,367              20,491           17,400 

(Gain) loss on sale of properties            (9,751)               (380)               522         (9,609)          (169,902)         (94,604)         (15,945)

Non-cash (gain) on lease termination                   -                    -                   -                  -              (29,205)

(Gain) on contribution of properties to unconsolidated joint venture                   -                    -                   -                  -                      -                   -           (95,404)

(Gain) on sale of investment                   -                    -                   -                  -                      -                   -           (14,551)

(Gain) on settlement of pre-existing relationship with Telx                -                      -           (14,355)

Equity in earnings adjustment for non-core items                   -              (3,285)                 -           (3,285)

Loss on currency forwards                   -                    -                   -                  -                 3,082 

Other non-core expense adjustments              3,051                  24                 -             3,075                  213           75,261 

Noncontrolling interests                  40                920            1,025           1,985               5,665            4,902 3,229           

Preferred stock dividends            16,575           14,505          17,393         48,473              83,771           79,423 67,465         

Costs on redemption of preferred stock                   -               6,309                 -             6,309 10,328.00        -              -               

Adjusted EBITDA 351,904         328,862        323,416       1,004,182   1,209,939        1,024,724     944,198        



September 30, 2017 September 30, 2016 September 30, 2017 September 30, 2016

Rental revenues 247,326$                         243,268$                        741,604$                      734,985$                  

Tenant reimbursements - Utilities 39,106                              42,217                            111,752                         114,022                    

Tenant reimbursements - Other 16,646                              18,542                            49,333                           52,714                       

Interconnection and other 50,835                              45,425                            149,455                         132,723                    

Total Revenue 353,913                           349,452                          1,052,144                     1,034,444                 

Utilities 52,863                              53,356                            145,090                         143,257                    

Rental property operating 52,096                              56,600                            161,552                         167,743                    

Property taxes 19,007                              17,173                            52,008                           51,350                       

Insurance 1,950                                1,859                               5,949                             5,527                         

Total Expenses 125,916                           128,988                          364,599                         367,877                    

Net Operating Income 227,997$                         220,464$                        687,545$                      666,567$                  

Less:

Stabilized straight-line rent (5,793)$                            (4,353)$                           (15,166)$                       (12,170)$                   

Above and below market rent 1,886                                2,133                               6,021                             6,447                         

Cash Net Operating Income 231,904$                         222,684$                        696,690$                      672,290$                  

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Digital Realty Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliation of Same Capital Cash Net Operating Income

(in thousands)

(unaudited)



Net Debt/LQA Adjusted EBITDA QE 09/30/2017

QE 09/30/2017 Pro Forma DFT

Total debt at balance sheet carrying value 8,484,244$        8,321,666$           

Add: DLR share of unconsolidated joint venture debt 152,526             152,526                

Add: Capital lease obligations 170,864             170,864                

Less:  Unrestricted cash (192,578)            (30,000)                 

Net Debt as of September 30, 2017 8,615,056$        8,615,056$           

Net Debt / LQA Adjusted EBITDA
(i i i )

6.0x 4.8x

     (iii) Adjusted EBITDA

     Net (loss) available to common stockholders (4,140)$          87,860$                

     Interest expense 71,621           71,621                  

     DLR share of unconsolidated joint venture interest expense 1,458             1,458                     

     Gain from early extinguishment of debt (1,990)            (1,990)                   

     Taxes 2,494             2,494                     

     Depreciation and amortization 199,914         199,914                

     Impairment of investments in real estate 28,992           28,992                  

     DLR share of unconsolidated joint venture depreciation 2,732             2,732                     

     EBITDA 301,081         393,081                

     Severance accrual and equity acceleration and legal expenses 2,288             2,288                     

     Transactions 42,809           42,809                  

     Gain on sale of properties (9,750)            (9,750)                   

     Other non-core expense adjustments 3,051             3,051                     

     Noncontrolling interests 40                   40                          

     Preferred stock dividends 16,575           16,575                  

     Adjusted EBITDA 
(a)

356,094$       448,094$              

LQA Adjusted EBITDA (Adjusted EBITDA x 4) 1,424,376$   1,792,376$           

(a)
Includes certain financial information from unconsolidated joint ventures. 

Note: For quarter ended September 30, 2017 and pro forma for full quarter of Adjusted EBITDA for DFT.  For prior 

quarters, please see our quarterly Earnings Press Release and Supplemental Information for additional information.

QE 09/30/2017

QE 09/30/2017 Pro Froma DFT

Fixed Charged Ratio (LQA Adjusted EBITDA/total fixed charges)

GAAP interest expense plus capitalized interest and less bridge facility fees 73,724                         78,936                             

Scheduled debt principal payments 138                              138                                  

Preferred dividends 16,575                         20,432                             

Total fixed charges 90,437                         99,506                             

Fixed charge ratio 3.9x 4.5x

Guidance (as of October 25, 2017)

Net income per diluted share $1.10 - $1.15

   Real estate depreciation and (gain)/loss on sale $4.60 - $4.60

Funds From Operations / share (NAREIT-Defined) $5.70 - $5.75

   Non-core expense and revenue streams $0.30 - $0.35

Core Funds From Operations / share $6.00 - $6.10

    Foreign currency translation adjustments $0.05 - $0.10

Constant-Currency Core FFO / share $6.05 - $6.20



Total Debt/Total Enterprise Value

Market value of common equity
(i )

25,312,733$      

Liquidation value of preferred equity
(i i )

1,266,250          

Total debt at balance sheet carrying value 8,484,244          

Total Enterprise Value 35,063,227$      

Total debt / total enterprise value 24.2%

     (i) Market Value of Common Equity

     Common shares outstanding 205,433         

    Common units outstanding 8,483             

     Total Shares and Partnership Units 213,916         

     Stock price as of September 30, 2017 118.33$         

     Market value of common equity 25,312,733$ 

    (ii) Liquidation value of preferred equity ($25.00 per share)

Shares O/S

Liquidation 

Value

    Series C Preferred 8,050              201,250         

    Series G Preferred 10,000           250,000         

    Series H Preferred 14,600           365,000         

    Series I Preferred 10,000           250,000         

    Series J Preferred 8,000              200,000         

1,266,250      (iv)

QE 09/30/2017

Total GAAP interest expense 71,621                   

Less: Bridge facility fees (3,182)                    

Add: Capitalized interest 5,285                     

GAAP interest expense plus capitalized interest 73,724                   

Debt Service Ratio 4.8x

  

Debt Service Ratio   (LQA Adjusted EBITDA/GAAP interest expense plus capitalized interest 

and less bridge facility fees)

Unsecured Debt/Total Debt QE 09/30/2017

Global unsecured revolving credit facility 138,477                 

Unsecured term loan 1,432,659              

Unsecured senior notes, net of discount 6,806,333              

Secured Mortgage loans, net of premiums 106,775                 

Capital lease obligations 170,864                 

Total debt at balance sheet carrying value 8,655,108              

Unsecured Debt / Total Debt 98.8%

Net Debt Plus Preferred/LQA Adjusted EBITDA QE 09/30/2017

Total debt at balance sheet carrying value 8,484,244              

Less: Unrestricted cash (192,578)                

Capital lease obligations 170,864                 

DLR share of unconsolidated joint venture debt 152,526                 

Net Debt as of September 30, 2017 8,615,056              

Preferred Liquidation Value(iv) 1,266,250              

Net Debt plus preferred 9,881,306              

Net Debt Plus Preferred/LQA Adjusted EBITDA
(i i i )

6.9x

Note: For quarter ended September 30, 2017



Funds from operations 
(1)

Q317 Q217 Q117 FY 2017 Q416 Q316 Q216 Q116 FY 2016 FY2015 FY2014 FY2013 FY2012 FY2011 FY2010 FY2009 FY2008 FY2007 FY2006 FY2005

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders (4,139)$           57,837$          66,145$          119,843$         77,682$     187,330$   27,951$     39,125$     332,088$   217,266$   132,721$  271,583$  171,662$  130,868$  58,339$    47,258$    26,690$    18,907$    16,950$    6,087$      

-$             

Noncontrolling interests in operating partership                   (79)                  807                  904               1,632          1,154          3,024             457             663          5,298          4,442         2,764         5,366         6,157         6,185         3,406         3,432 2,329        3,753        12,570      8,268        

Real estate related depreciation and amortization
 (2)

           196,871            175,010            173,447            545,328      173,523      175,332      167,043      166,912      682,810      563,729      533,823      471,280      378,970      308,547      262,485      196,971 171,657    134,265    90,932      62,171      

Real estate related depreciation and amortization related to investment in 

unconsolidated joint venture                    -                 2,754               2,757               5,511          2,823          2,810          2,810          2,803        11,246        11,418         7,537         3,805         3,208         3,688         3,243         4,382 2,339        3,934        796           -           

Impairment charge related to Telx trade name               2,732                    -                      -                 2,732               -                 -            6,122               -            6,122              -   

(Gain) on contribution of properties to unconsolidated JV              (9,751)                    -                      -                (9,751)             195     (169,000)               -                 -       (168,805)       (76,669)      (95,404)    (115,609)              -                -                -                -   -           -           -           -           

(Gain) loss on sale of property                    -                   (380)                  522                  142               -                 -                 -          (1,097)        (1,097)       (17,935)      (15,945)              -          (2,325)              -   -           -           -           (18,049)     (18,096)     -           

(Gain) on settlement of pre-existing relationship with Telx                    -                      -                      -                      -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -         (14,355)              -   

Impairment of investments in real estate              28,992                    -                      -                28,992               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -        126,470              -                -                -   -           -           -           -               -               -           

Funds from operations (FFO) 214,626$         236,028$         243,775$         694,429$         255,377$   199,496$   204,383$   208,406$   867,662$   687,896$   691,966$  636,425$  557,672$  449,288$  327,473$  252,043$  203,015$  142,810$  103,152$  76,526$    

Funds from operations (FFO) per diluted share  $             1.23  $             1.44  $             1.50  $             4.16  $        1.58  $        1.31  $        1.36  $        1.39  $        5.67  $        4.91  $       3.63  $       4.74  $       4.44  $       4.06  $       3.39  $       2.93  $       2.59  $       2.02  $       1.61  $       1.37 

Net income (loss) per diluted share available to common stockholders  $            (0.02)  $             0.36  $             0.41  $             0.73  $        0.49  $        1.25  $        0.19  $        0.27  $        2.20  $        1.61  $       1.39  $       2.12  $       1.48  $       1.32  $       0.68  $       0.61  $       0.41  $       0.36  $       0.47  $       0.25 

FFO available to common stockholders and unitholders 214,626          236,028          243,775          694,429          255,377     199,496     204,383     208,406     867,662     687,896     691,966    636,425    557,672     $  449,288 327,473    252,043    203,015    142,810    103,152    76,526      

Add:  Series C convertible preferred dividends -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -           -           1,402        6,077        7,656        7,656        -           -           -           -           

Add:  Series D convertible preferred dividends -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -           -           8,212        13,394      18,962      18,968      -           -           -           -           

Add:  5.50% exchangeable senior debentures interest expense -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            4,725        16,200      16,200      16,200      16,200      11,248      -           -           -           -           

FFO available to common stockholders and unitholders -- diluted  $        214,626  $        236,028  $        243,775  $        694,429  $  255,377  $  199,496  $  204,383  $  208,406  $  867,662  $  687,896  $  696,691  $  652,625  $  583,486  $  484,959  $  370,291  $  289,915  $  203,015  $  142,810  $  103,152  $    76,526 

Termination fees and other non-core revenues (4) (208)                (341)                (35)                 (584)                (33,104)     (2)              -            (91)            (33,197)     680           (5,668)       (402)         (9,034)       (2,953)       (4,446)       463           

Gain on insurance settlement -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -           (5,597)       -           -           -           -           

Gain on sale of investment -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            (14,551)     -           -           -           -           

Transaction expenses 42,809            14,235            3,323              60,367            8,961        6,015        3,615        1,900        20,491       17,400       1,303        4,605        11,120      5,654        6,381        720           

Loss from early extinguishment of debt (1,990)             -                 -                 (1,990)             29             18             -            964           1,011        148           780           1,813        303           1,088        3,529        -           

Issuance costs associated with redeemed preferred stock -                 6,309              -                 6,309              -            10,328       -            -            10,328       -            -           -           -           -           6,951        -           

Straight-line rent expense adjustment attributable to prior periods               -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -           -           -           -           (1,835)       (1,882)       

Straight-line rent expense adjustment attributable to prior periods -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -           7,489        -           -           -           -           

Change in fair value of contingent consideration (5) -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            (44,276)     (8,093)       (1,762)       (1,051)       -           -           -           

Equity in earnings adjustment for non-core items -                 (3,285)             -                 (3,285)             -            -            -            -            -            -            843           -           -           -           -           -           

Severance related accrual, equity acceleration, and legal expenses (6) 2,288              365                 869                 3,522              672           2,580        1,508        1,448        6,208        5,146        12,690      -           -           -           -           -           

Bridge facility fees (7) 3,182              -                 -                 3,182              -            -            -            -            -            3,903        -           -           -           -           

Loss on currency forwards -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            3,082        -            3,082        -            -           

Other non-core expense adjustments (8) 3,051              24                   -                 3,075              236           (22)            -            (1)              213           75,261       2,692        63            1,260        174           (48)           -           

Core Funds from operations (FFO)  $        263,758  $        253,335  $        247,932  $        765,025  $  232,171  $  218,413  $  212,588  $  212,626  $  875,798  $  746,158  $  686,687  $  658,834  $  586,084  $  488,922  $  380,823  $  289,216  $  203,015  $  142,810  $  103,152  $    76,526 

Non real estate depreciation 3,043              3,101              3,019              9,163              3,058        2,801        2,429        2,104        10,392       6,798        4,689        4,184        3,583        1,878        1,418        1,081        721           533           511           61            

Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,611              2,518              2,443              7,572              2,455        2,550        2,643        2,260        9,909        8,482        8,969        10,658      8,700        9,455        10,460      7,926        5,932        5,541        3,763        2,965        

Amortization of debt discount 816                 713                 697                 2,226              693           693           689           647           2,722        2,296        1,724        1,779        1,097        2,232        3,821        3,933        3,677        3,437        1,235        -           

Non cash compensation 4,636              5,637              3,704              13,977            3,774        4,041        4,630        3,420        15,865       11,748       11,919      11,528      12,632      13,429      11,162      8,108        7,639        3,580        1,787        481           

Deferred compensation related to equity acceleration -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            5,832        -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Loss from early extinguishment of debt -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            780           1,813        303           1,088        3,529        -           182           -           528           1,021        

Straight line rents, net -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            (75,838)     (82,580)     (75,776)     (56,309)     (45,468)     (45,341)     (36,007)     (25,388)     (17,742)     (13,023)     

Non-cash straight-line rent expense adjustment -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -           9,988        -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Straight-line rent revenue (1,692)             (2,110)             (4,058)             (7,860)             (5,210)       (6,032)       (5,554)       (7,456)       (24,253)     (50,977)     

Straight-line rent expense 4,212              4,343              4,187              12,742            5,096        6,402        5,933        5,655        23,086       5,944        

Above and below market rent amortization (873)                (1,946)             (1,973)             (4,792)             (2,048)       (2,002)       (1,997)       (2,266)       (8,313)       (9,336)       (9,983)       (11,719)     (10,262)     (7,937)       (8,318)       (8,040)       (9,262)       (10,224)     (7,012)       (1,717)       

Change in fair value of contingent consideration -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            (8,093)       (1,762)       (1,051)       -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Gain on sale of investment -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            (14,551)     

Non-cash tax expense/(benefit) (only disclosed for 2014 - 2017) 284                 (1,443)             (653)                (1,812)             (1,279)       (189)          669           637           (162)          1,546        836           

Capitalized leasing compensation (2,945)             (2,740)             (2,634)             (8,319)             (3,644)       (2,795)       (2,455)       (2,695)       (11,589)     (10,216)     (27,020)     (18,977)     (15,102)     (10,508)     (7,603)       (6,570)       (4,036)       (1,066)       (2,054)       (781)         

Recurring capital expenditures and tenant improvements -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -           -           -           (12,969)     (5,604)       (13,648)     (11,328)     (4,259)       (4,160)       (2,897)       

Capitalized leasing commissions -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -           -           -           (21,266)     (15,744)     (12,611)     (13,303)     (8,369)       (7,186)       (3,051)       

Recurring capital expenditures (only disclosed for 2012 - 2017) (34,664)           (26,740)           (29,588)           (90,992)           (21,246)     (15,252)     (17,914)     (21,064)     (75,476)     (91,876)     (52,562)     (53,209)     (41,430)     -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Internal leasing commissions (only disclosed for 2012 - 2017) (1,225)             (1,355)             (1,493)             (4,073)             (1,835)       (1,786)       (1,677)       (2,024)       (7,322)       (4,081)       (18,318)     (11,868)     (7,301)       -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Costs on redemption of preferred stock -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -           -           -           -           6,951        -           -           -           -           -           

Adjusted funds from operations
 (1)

237,961$         233,313$         221,583$         692,857$         211,984$   206,844$   199,984$   191,844$   810,656$   616,486$   515,071$  518,669$  461,477$  408,015$  335,427$  224,054$  147,230$  106,595$  72,822$    59,585$    

(1) Funds from operations and Adjusted funds from operations for all 

periods presented above include the results of properties sold in 2006 and 

2007 — 7979 East Tufts Avenue (July 2006), 100 Technology Center Drive 

(March 2007) and 4055 Valley View Lane (March 2007).

(2) Real estate related depreciation and amortization was computed as follows:

Q317 Q217 Q117 FY 2017 Q416 Q316 Q216 Q116 FY 2016 FY2015 FY2014 FY2013 FY2012 FY2011 FY2010 FY2009 FY2008 FY2007 FY2006 FY2005

Depreciation and amortization per income statement 199,914$         178,111$         176,466$         554,491$         176,581$   178,133$   175,594$   169,016$   699,324$   570,527$   538,513$  475,464$  382,553$  310,425$  263,903$  198,052$  172,378$  134,419$  86,129$    55,701$    

Depreciation and amortization of discontinued operations                    -                      -                      -                      -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                -                -                -   -               -               -               -               379           5,314        6,531        

Non real estate depreciation (3,043)             (3,101)             (3,019)             (9,163)             (3,058)       (2,801)       (2,429)       (2,104)       (10,392)     (6,798)       (4,690)       (4,184)       (3,583)       (1,878)       (1,418)       (1,081)       (721)         (533)         (511)         (61)           

Impairment charge related to Telx trade name -                 -                 -                 -                 -            -            (6,122)       -            (6,122)       

196,871$         175,010$         173,447$         545,328$         173,523$   175,332$   167,043$   166,912$   682,810$   563,729$   533,823$  471,280$  378,970$  308,547$  262,485$  196,971$  171,657$  134,265$  90,932$    62,171$    

Weighted-average shares and units outstanding - diluted 174,170          164,027          162,600          166,938          162,060     151,765     150,211     149,915     153,086     141,726     138,364    137,769    131,467    103,817    89,058      82,786      76,766      70,806      63,870      55,761      



9 months 

ended

Reconciliation of Core FFO to AFFO 30-Sep-17 30-Sep-17 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

Core FFO available to common stockholders and unitholders $263,758 $765,025 $875,798 $746,157 $686,687 $636,425 $557,672 $449,288 $327,473 $252,043 $203,015 $145,460 $104,155 $76,526

Adjustments:

Non-real estate depreciation 3,043        9,163          10,392      6,798        4,690        $4,184 $3,583 $1,878 $1,418 $1,081 $721 $533 $511 $61

Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,611        7,572          9,909        8,481        8,969        10,658      8,700        9,455          10,460      7,926        5,932        5,541        3,763        2,965        

Amortization of debt discount/premium 816           2,226          2,722        2,296        1,724        1,779        1,097        2,232          3,821        3,933        3,677        

Non-cash stock-based compensation expense 4,636        13,977         15,865      11,748      11,918      11,528      12,632      13,429        11,162      8,108        7,639        3,580        1,787        481           

Loss from early extinguishment of debt -               -                 -               -               -               1,813        303           1,088          3,529        -           182           -           528           1,021        

Straight-line rental revenue (1,692)       (7,860)         (24,253)     (50,977)     (77,483)     (82,580)     (75,776)     (56,309)       (45,468)     (45,341)     (36,007)     (25,388)     (17,742)     (13,023)     

Straight-line rental expense 4,212        12,742         23,086      5,944        1,645        9,988        -           

Above- and below-market rent amortization (873)          (4,792)         (8,313)       (9,336)       (9,982)       (11,719)     (10,262)     (7,937)         (8,318)       (8,040)       (9,262)       (10,224)     (7,012)       (1,717)       

Change in fair value of contingent consideration -               -                 -               -               -               (1,762)       (1,051)       -             -           -           -           -           -           -           

Deferred non-cash tax expense 284           (1,812)         (162)         1,546        837           -           -           -             -           -           -           -           -           -           

Capitalized leasing compensation (2,945)       (8,319)         (11,589)     (10,216)     (27,020)     (18,977)     (15,102)     (10,508)       (7,603)       (6,570)       (4,036)       (1,066)       (2,054)       (781)          

Recurring capital expenditures (34,664)     (90,992)       (75,476)     (91,876)     (52,562)     (53,209)     (41,430)     (7,639)         (5,604)       (13,648)     (11,328)     (4,259)       (4,160)       (2,897)       

Capitalized internal leasing commissions (1,225)       (4,073)         (7,322)       (4,081)       (18,318)     (11,868)     (7,301)       (21,266)       (15,744)     (12,611)     (13,303)     (8,369)       (7,186)       (3,051)       

Costs on redemption of preferred stock -           -              -           -           -           -           -           -             6,951        -           -           -           -           -           

AFFO available to common stockholders and unitholders - basic $237,961 $692,857 $810,656 $616,484 $531,105 $496,260 $433,065 $373,711 $282,077 $186,881 $147,230 $105,808 $72,590 $59,585

Weighted-average shares and units outstanding - diluted 174,170    166,938       153,086    141,725    138,364    137,771    131,467    119,333      110,344    99,090      88,348      70,813      63,702      55,668      

AFFO available to common stockholders and unitholders - basic $237,961 $692,857 $810,656 $616,484 $531,105 496,260    433,065    373,711      282,077    186,881    147,230    105,808    72,590      59,585      

-               -                 -               -               4,725        16,200      25,814      35,671        42,818      37,872      24,787      

AFFO available to common stockholders and unitholders - diluted $237,961 $692,857 $810,656 $616,484 $535,830 512,460    458,879    409,382      324,895    224,753    172,017    105,808    72,590      59,585      

AFFO per share - diluted $1.37 $4.15 $5.30 $4.35 $3.87 $3.72 $3.49 $3.43 $2.94 2.27$        $1.95 $1.49 $1.14 $1.07

Dividends per share and common unit $0.93 $2.79 $3.52 $3.40 $3.32 $3.12 $2.92 $2.72 $2.02 $1.47 $1.26 $1.17 $1.08 $1.00

Diluted AFFO Payout Ratio 68% 67% 66% 78% 86% 84% 84% 79% 69% 65% 65% 78% 95% 93%

Add: Interest and amortization of debt issuance costs on 2029 

Debentures, Series C & D Preferreds




